

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF DELAWARE

SIERRA GP LLC, SIERRA RESOURCES, INC., THE
BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A.,
SARAH W. BRYANT, ROBERT P. GRAY, RICHARD T.
HANSON, ELIZABETH F. PRINCE, and JOHN W.
REYNOLDS,

Defendants Below,
Appellants

v.

NORTH CAROLINA POLICE RETIREMENT FUND,
individually and derivatively on behalf of
SIERRA PROPERTIES LP,

Plaintiff Below,
Appellee.

No. 31, 2016

Court Below:

Court of Chancery
Of the State of Delaware

C.A. No. 12871-CS

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Date Filed: February 3, 2017

Team B
Counsel for Plaintiff Below,
Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT	
I. DEFENDANTS FAILED TO EXERCISE ADEQUATE CARE IN THE ADOPTION OF SECTION 11.01 OF THE INDENTURE, RENDERING IT INVALID AND UNENFORCEABLE.....	4
A. Question Presented.....	4
B. Scope of Review.....	5
C. Merits of the Argument.....	5
1. Section 11.01 of the Indenture is Invalid and Unenforceable Because Defendants Breached Their Duty of Care in its Approval.....	5
a. Entire Fairness is the Appropriate Standard to Judge Defendants' Adoption of Section 11.01.....	6
b. Defendants' Approval of Section 11.01 Comes at an Unfair Price to Plaintiff.....	8
c. The Morgan Stanley Affidavit Is Not Reliable or Substantial Enough to Establish that Defendants Obtained a Fair Price Necessary to Secure the Offering Attached to Section 11.01.....	9
2. Delegation of Section 11.01 to Counsel Does Not Diminish Defendants' Duty.....	11
a. The Contents of Section 11.01 are Material, and Were Reasonably Available to Defendants When They Adopted the Indenture.....	11
b. As Decision-Makers Responsible for Obtaining Debt Financing, Defendants Were on Notice of the Likely Presence of Dead Hand Proxy Put and Its Catastrophic Implications.....	13

II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT SIERRA RESOURCES, ITS BOARD, AND SIERRA GP VIOLATED A FIDUCIARY DUTY OWED TO PLAINTIFF.....	14
	A. Question Presented.....	14
	B. Scope of Review.....	15
	C. Merits of the Argument.....	15
	1. Sierra Resources, its Board, and Sierra GP Owe a Fiduciary Duty to the North Carolina Police Retirement Fund.....	15
	a. Unless Contractually Eliminated, Fiduciary Duties Remain.....	16
	b. Defendant Should Not Be Allowed to Hide Behind a Claim of Indirect Control.....	17
	2. Default Fiduciary Duties are Valuable for Public Policy Reasons.....	18
	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

DELAWARE SUPREME COURT CASES

Arnold v. Soc’y for Sav. Bancorp, 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994).....5

Aronson v. Lewis, 473, A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)7,12

Brehm v. Eisner, 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 1998).....11,12

Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc., 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993).....5,8,15

Gantler v. Stephens, 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009).....8

Mills Acquisition Co. v. MacMillan, Inc., 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989).....9

RBC Capital markets, LLC v. Jervis, 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015)14

Seaford Funding Ltd. P’ship v. M&M Assoc. II, L.P., 672 A.2d 66 (Del. Ch. 1995).....7

Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp., 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995).....6

Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co., 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985).....6,8

Weinberger v. UOP, Inc., 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)9

DELAWARE COURT OF CHANCERY

Active Asset Recovery, Inc. v. Real Estate Asset Recovery Serv., Inc., 1999 WL 743479, 18 (Del. Ch. 1999).....7

Auriga Capital Corp. v. Gatz Prop., 40 A.3d 839 (Del. Ch. 2012).....18

In re Bos. Celtics Ltd. Partners S’holder Litig., 1999 WL 64192 (Del. Ch. 1999).....7

In re K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P. Unitholders Litig., No. 6301-VCP, 2012 Del. Ch. LEXIS 67.....16

In re USACafes, L.P. Litig., 600 A.2d 43 (Del. Ch. 1991).....17

Kallick v. Sandridge Energy Inc., 68 A.3d 242 (Del. Ch. 2012).....12

Pontiac Gen. Emp. Ret. Sys. v. Healthways, 9789-VCL, (Del. Ch. 2014).....10,12

<i>San Antonio Fire & Police Pension Fund v. Amylin Pharm., Inc.</i> , 983 A.2d 304 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	2,6,11,12,13,14
<i>Shamrock Holdings, Inc. v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 559 A.2d 257 (Del. Ch. 1989).....	6,8
<i>Teachers' Ret. Sys. of La. v. Aidinoff</i> , 2006 WL 1725572 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	6
<i>U.S. W., Inc. v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 14555, 1996 WL 307445 (Del. Ch. 1996).	16,17
<i>Zoren v. Genesis Energy, L.P.</i> , 836 A.2d 521, 529 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	7

STATUTES

Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 17-1101(d).....	16,19
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 18-1101(c).....	19
Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 144(a) (3).....	6,7

SECONDARY SOURCES

<i>Dead Man or Dead Hand? New Poison Pills in Debt</i> , 8 J. of Int'l Banking & Fin. 482, (2015).....	10
Deborah A. DeMott, <i>Fiduciary Preludes: Likely Issues for LLCs</i> , 66 Univ. Colo. Law Rev. 1043 (1994).....	18
Myron T. Steele, <i>The Moral Underpinnings of Del. Modern Corp. Fiduciary Duties</i> , 26 Notre Dame J. Law, Ethics & Pub. Policy 3 (2012).....	18
